

OFFICE OF
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, SALOONI DIVISION HPPWD SALOONI
HIMACHAL PRADESH, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SALOONI
Phone No. 01899-233287 Email: ee-slo-hp@nic.in
NOTING INVITING TENDER


Sealed item rate tender on form 6&8 are hereby invited by the Executive Engineer, Salooni Division HPPWD Salooni on behalf of the Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following work from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in HPPWD. So as to reach in his office on or before **08.01.2026 to 11:00 AM** and the same shall be opened on the same day at **11:30 AM**, in the presence of the intending Contractor or their authorized representatives if any. The tender form can be obtained from his office on cash payment (Non refundable) on **07.01.2026 upto 03.30 PM** and the application for issue of tender form shall be received on **07.01.2026 upto 04.30 P.M.** The earnest money in the form of FDR from nationalized bank in HP duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, Salooni Division HPPWD Salooni must be accompanied with each tender. The tender form will be issued to contractor who giving proof of enlistment, GST, Conditional tenders and the tenders received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for 75 days. The Executive Engineer, reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason. Special care should be taken to write the rates both in figure and in words.

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Earnest money	Cost of form	Time limit	Eligible Class
1.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC and wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 80/282 to 80/297 Pusta-1 and Pusta-2 (Between R.D. 80/270 to 80/570)	4,54,347/-	9,100/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
2.	Restoration of rain damages on Bhalei to Dhar road K.M. 0/0 to 3/500 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Retaining wall at R.D. 2/045 to 2/055 (Between R.D. 2/045 to 2/065)	2,04,501/-	4,100/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
3.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Retaining wall at R.D. 40/960 to 40/977 (Between R.D. 40/960 to 41/060)	4,36,438/-	8,800/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
4.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC and wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 80/282 to 80/297 Pusta-2 and Pusta-3 (Between R.D. 80/270 to 80/570)	4,15,949/-	8,400/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
5.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 31/890 to 31/925 (Between R.D. 31/890 to 31/930)	3,74,258/-	7,500/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
6.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 13/130 to 28/0 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Breast wall at R.D. 23/490 to 23/511.50 (Between R.D. 23/480 to 23/520)	4,81,107/-	9,700/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
7.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC and wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 80/282 to 80/297 Pusta-3 and wire crates in Pusta-4, 5, 6 and 7 (Between R.D. 80/270 to 80/570)	4,53,572/-	9,100/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C

8.	Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Retaining wall at R.D. 40/990 to 41/009.50 (Between R.D. 40/960 to 41/060)	4,99,110/-	10,000/-	350/-	90 Days	D & C
----	---	------------	----------	-------	---------	-------

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:-

1. The contractor should produce a copy of enlistment /renewal at time of application.
2. Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject/cancel any or all the tenders without assigning any reasons.
3. The contractor /firm have his registration and GST No., the copy of Pan number same be attached with the application.
4. The earnest Money shall be deposited duly pledged in favour of Executive Engineer, Salooni Division HPPWD Salooni and cost of tender form for the above works should be submitted with the application for the purchase of the tender forms. The application received without earnest money & cost of tender form shall summarily be rejected.
5. The contractor /firms are requested to insert the rate of each item in works as well as in figures failing which XEN reserves the right to accept/reject any tender without assigning any reasons at any stage.


Executive Engineer,
Salooni Division
HPPWD Salooni.

No. PW/SD/GA/Contract/Tender/2025-2026- 11804 - 53

Dated: -29 /12/2025

Copy forwarded to:-

1. The F.C-Cum-Principal Secretary (PW) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh Shimla-2 for favour of information, please.
2. The Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Shimla.
3. The Chief Engineer (Kangra Zone) HPPWD Dharamshala.
4. The Superintending Engineer, 7th Circle HPPWD Dalhousie.
5. The Executive Engineer (IT Cell) office of Engineer-in-Chief HPPWD Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.
6. All the Assistant Engineers under Salooni Division.
7. All the Contractor working under this division.
8. H.D.M./Supdt./Acctt. of this office.
9. Notice Board.


Executive Engineer,
Salooni Division
HPPWD Salooni.

OFFICE OF
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, SALOONI DIVISION HPPWD SALOONI
HIMACHAL PRADESH, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT SALOONI
Phone No. 01899-233287 Email: ee-slo-hp@nic.in

CERTIFICATE

Certified that tender of works, as called vide this office letter No.
PW/SD/GA/Contract/tender/2025-2026-11804-53 Dated: 29/12/2023 are emergent
nature in exigency of public interest.


Executive Engineer,
Salooni Division
HPPWD Salooni.

DNIT

Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC and wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 80/282 to 80/297 Pusta-1 and Pusta-2 (Between R.D. 80/270 to 80/570)

Estimated cost	454347.00
Earnest money	9100.00
Time limit	90 days

S. N.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock, hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	176.40	531.30	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Hundred Thirty One And Paise Thirty Only	93721.00
2	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement is to four sand is to eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	63.36	5691.70	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety One And Paise Seventy Only	360626.00
Total						454347.00

Rupees Four Lakh(s) Fifty Four Thousand Three Hundred Forty Seven Only


 Executive Engineer
 Salooni Division
 HPPWD Salooni



DNIT				Estimated cost		204501.00
Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bhalei to Dhar road K.M. 0/0 to 3/500 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Retaining wall at R.D. 2/045 to 2/055 (Between R.D. 2/045 to 2/065)				Earnest money		4100.00
				Time limit		90 days
S. N.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock , hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	17.90	564.50	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Four And Paise Fifty Only	10105.00
2	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement is to five sand is to ten graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures and the like drain etcetera including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi,royalty,Malkana,Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	35.70	5049.00	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Thousand Forty Nine Only	180249.00
3	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain or reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia P.V.C. pipe (Finolex/ Vertex) with slope of 1 (v): 20(H) towards drainage face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect and as per the direction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.00	291.10	Each	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety One And Paise Ten Only	4658.00


4	Backfilling behind retaining wall/breast wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 in granular material within all leads and lift of material as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rate is including royalty, Malkana, Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	7.20	1317.90	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Thousand Hundred Seventeen Paise Ninety Only	One Three And	9489.00
Total							204501.00
#VALUE!							

Executive Engineer
Salooni Division
HPPWD Salooni

6/

DNIT						
Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Retaining wall at R.D. 40/960 to 40/977 (Between R.D. 40/960 to 41/060)				Estimated cost		436438.00
				Earnest money		8800.00
				Time limit		90 days
S. N.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock , hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	27.20	564.50	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Four And Paise Fifty Only	15354.00
2	Backfilling behind retaining wall/breast wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 in granular material within all leads and lift of material as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	25.50	1289.00	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine Only	32870.00
3	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement is to four sand is to Eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi,royalty,Malkana,Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	70.72	5064.40	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Thousand Sixty Four And Paise Forty Only	358154.00

4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain or reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia P.V.C. pipe (Finolex/ Vertex) with slope of 1 (v): 20(H) towards drainage face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect and as per the direction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	39.00	291.10	Each	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety One And Paise Ten Only	11353.00
5	Plain/reinforced cement concrete in sub structure mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete in plinth level for all type of structures complete using PCC grade M-15 (M-Fifteen) (1) upto 5 metre (five) height nominal mix (1:2.5:5) (One Cement is to Two point Five Sand is to Five aggregate) in parapets as per drawings and technical specification Clauses 802, 804, 805, 806, 807, 1202 & 1204 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.86	6540.90	Each	Rupees Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty And Paise Ninety Only	18707.00
Total						436438.00
Rupees Four Lakh(s) Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Eight Only						



 Executive Engineer
 Salooni Division
 HPPWD Salooni



DNIT

Name of work:-Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer a J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC and wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 80/282 to 80/297 Pusta-2 and Pusta-3 (Between R.D. 80/270 to 80/570)

Name of work:-Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langera J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC and wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 80/282 to 80/297 Pusta-2 and Pusta-3 (Between R.D. 80/270 to 80/570)		UNIT		Estimated cost	415949.00	
				Earnest money	8400.00	
				Time limit	90 days	
S. N.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement is to four sand is to Eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi,royalty,Malkana,Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	73.08	5691.70	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Thousand Six Hundred Ninety One And Paise Seventy Only	415949.00


Executive Engineer
 Salooni Division
 HPPWD Salooni



DNIT

Estimated cost 374258.00

Earnest money 30300.00

Time limit 90 days

Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 31/890 to 31/925 (Between R.D. 31/890 to 31/930)

S. N.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock , hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	61.25	564.50	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Four And Paise Fifty Only	34576.00
2	Backfilling behind retaining wall/breast wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 in granular material within all leads and lift of material as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	16.80	1289.00	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine Only	21655.00
3	Plain/reinforced cement concrete in sub structure mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete in plinth level for all type of structures complete using PCC grade M-15 (M-Fifteen) (1) upto 5 metre (five) height nominal mix (1:2.5:5) (One Cement is to Two point Five Sand is to Five aggregate) in parapets as per drawings and technical specification Clauses 802, 804, 805, 806, 807, 1202 & 1204 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	4.30	6540.90	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty And Paise Ninety Only	28126.00

4	Providing and laying boulder apron laid in wire crate with 4mm dia G.I. wire confirming to IS 280 and IS 4826 in 100 mm x100mm (hundred milimeters into hundred milimeters) mesh(woven diagonally) including 10%for laps & joints laid with stone boulders weighing not less than 40kg (forty kilogram) each in toe walls as per drawing and MORD technical specifications clause 2503 and as per direction of the Engineer - in -Charge including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental. The rate also includes octroi,royalty, maikana, toll tax sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	109.38	2650.40	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Fifty And Paise Forty Only	289901.00
Total						374258.00
Rupees Three Lakh(s) Seventy Four Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Eight Only						


 Executive Engineer
 Salooni Division
 HPPWD Salooni



DNIT

Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 13/130 to 28/0 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Breast wall at R.D. 23/490 to 23/511.50 (Between R.D. 23/480 to 23/520)

Estimated cost	481107.00
Earnest money	9700.00
Time limit	90 days

S. N.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock , hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	16.98	564.50	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Four And Paise Fifty Only	9585.00
2	Excavation in soil in hilly area in all heights and depths and in all kind of soil by all means including saturated soil comprising of ordinary soil, soft rocks, hard rocks, chiseling/ wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited) and their intermediate classification of soil, setting out true to the required line, grades, width cutting and trimming of side slopes to level as shown on the drawing and as directed by the Engineer-in- Charge at site according to the M.O.R.D. technical specification section 300 and 1600 and sorting out useful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts in acquired width of the road and transportation of un-useful material for filling in road ways, camber, embankments for grade improvements and disposal of all useful material to acquired width of the road or on approved dumping sites through all modes of transporation including head load or animals transport or mechanical means along with its leveling fine dressing and hauling /carriage of machineries, materials, tools equipments and safety measures.. Any loss to the public / private property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases., including carriage of materials with in all leads and lifts. The rate is including octroi, royalty, Malkana,Tol tax, sale tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government. The land for dumping sites shall be arranged by the contractor himself and nothing extra shall be paid on this account.	60.41	194.53	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees One Hundred Ninety Four And Paise Fifty Three Only	11752.00

3	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:5:10 (one cement is to five sand is to ten graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures and the like drain etcetera including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi,royalty,Malkana,Toll tax, GST or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	89.87	5005.70	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Thousand Five And Paise Seventy Only	449862.00
4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain or reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia P.V.C. pipe (Finolex/ Vertex) with slope of 1 (v): 20(H) towards drainage face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect and as per the direction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	34.00	291.40	Each	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety One And Paise Forty Only	9908.00
Total						481107.00
Rupees Four Lakh(s) Eighty One Thousand One Hundred Seven Only						


 Executive Engineer
 Salooni Division
 HPPWD Salooni



DNIT				Estimated cost		453572.00
Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC and wire crate Retaining wall at R.D. 80/282 to 80/297 Pusta-3 and wire crates in				Earnest money		9100.00
				Time limit		90 days
S. N.	Description of Item	Quantity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement is to four sand is to Eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi,royalty,Malkana,Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	9.36	5691.70	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety One And Paise Seventy Only	53274.00
2	Backfilling behind retaining wall/breast wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 in granular material within all leads and lift of material as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	23.40	1178.83	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees One Thousand One Hundred Seventy Eight And Paise	27585.00
3	Providing and laying boulder apron laid in wire crate with 4mm dia G.I. wire conforming to IS 280 and IS 4826 in 100 mm x100mm (hundred millimeters into hundred millimeters) mesh(woven diagonally) including 10%for laps & joints laid with stone boulders weighing not less than 40kg (forty kilogram) each in toe walls as per drawing and MORD technical specifications clause 2503 and as per direction of the Engineer - in -Charge including carriage of materials within all leads and lifts and other incidental. The rate also includes octroi,royalty, maikana, toll tax sale tax or other taxes imposed by the Government.	140.625	2650.40	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Two Thousand Six Hundred Fifty And Paise Forty Only	372713.00
Total						453572.00
Rupees Four Lakh(s) Fifty Three Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Two Only						

Executive Engineer
Salooni Division
HPPWD Salooni

DNIT				Estimated cost		499110.00
Name of work:- Restoration of rain damages on Bathri Sundla Langer J & K boundary road K.M. 28/0 to 93/400 (Under PDNA-2023) (SH: Construction of PCC Retaining wall at R.D. 40/990 to 41/009.50 (Between R.D. 40/960 to 41/060)				Earnest money		10000.00
				Time limit		90 days
S. N.	Description of Item	Quintity	Rate	Unit	In Words	Amount
1	Earth work in excavation for all type of road structure such as retaining walls, breast walls, culverts, drains and parapets etcetera in all type of classification of soil, comprising of ordinary soil, ordinary rock , hard rock chiseling / wedging out rocks (where blasting is prohibited) as per drawings and MORD technical specification clause 305.1 and as per the directions of the Engineer-in-Charge including setting out, construction of shoring and bracing, removal of stumps and other deleterious materials and disposal of materials upto any lead and upto any lift including dressing of sides and bottom and back filling in trenches with excavated suitable / approved materials to the original surface in layers not exceeding 150mm one hundred fifty millimeters) compacted thickness including shoring and strutting and pumping and bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) upto any depth and any quantum of water including cleaning of slush which may arise out during dewatering as per directions of Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of materials within all leads, lifts and other incidentals.	31.20	564.50	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Hundred Sixty Four And Paise Fifty Only	17612.00
2	Backfilling behind retaining wall/breast wall complete as per drawing and technical specification clause 1204.3.8 in granular material within all leads and lift of material as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and other incidentals. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	29.25	1289.00	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Nine Only	37703.00
3	Providing and laying Mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain / reinforced concrete nominal mix 1:4:8 (one cement is to four sand is to Eight graded crushed stone aggregate 40 millimeter (forty millimeter) nominal size in or under water and curing complete for 14 (fourteen) days, in open foundations for all type of structures including pumping or bailing out water (surface and sub soil water) dewatering for all depths and any quantum of water including removal of slush which may arise at the time of laying under water complete for all heights / depths including the cost of form work complete as per drawings and M.O.R.D. technical specification Clauses 802,803,1202 and 1203 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi,royalty,Malkana,Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	81.12	5064.40	Per Cubic Metre	Rupees Five Thousand Sixty Four And Paise Forty Only	410824.00

4	Providing weep holes in brick masonry/stone masonry/plain or reinforced concrete abutment, wing wall, return wall with 100mm (one hundred millimeter) dia P.V.C. pipe (Finolex/ Vertex) with slope of 1 (v): 20(H) towards drainage face complete as per drawing and MORD technical specification section 700 and 1200 including hauling /carriage of materials to various location through all modes of transportation in all leads, lifts and other incidental complete in all respect and as per the direction of Engineer-In-Charge. The rate is including royalty, Malkana,Toll tax, GST or other taxes imposed by the Government.	49.00	291.10	Each	Rupees Two Hundred Ninety One And Paise Ten Only	14264.00
5	Plain/reinforced cement concrete in sub structure mechanically mixed and vibrated concrete for plain cement concrete in plinth level for all type of structures complete using PCC grade M-15 (M-Fifteen) (1) upto 5 metre (five) height nominal mix (1:2.5:5) (One Cement is to Two point Five Sand is to Five aggregate) in parapets as per drawings and technical specification Clauses 802, 804, 805, 806, 807, 1202 & 1204 or as directed by the Engineer-in-Charge including carriage of material within all leads, lifts and other incidentals. The rate includes octroi, royalty, Malkana, Tol tax, sale tax or any other taxes imposed by the Government.	2.86	6540.90	Each	Rupees Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty And Paise Ninety Only	18707.00
Total						499110.00
Rupees Four Lakh(s) Ninety Nine Thousand One Hundred Ten Only						


 Executive Engineer
 Salooni Division
 HPPWD Salooni

